
Study plan 

Name of study plan: Paramedics 

Faculty/Institute/Others: 
Department: 
Branch of study guaranteed by the department: Welcome page 
Garantor of the study branch:     
Program of study: Paramedics 
Type of study: Bachelor full-time 
Required credits: 180 
Elective courses credits: 0 
Sum of credits in the plan: 180 
Note on the plan: 

Name of the block: Compulsory courses 
Minimal number of credits of the block: 180 
The role of the block: Z 

Code of the group: F7PBZ POV 24 
Name of the group: Paramedics compulsory course 
Requirement credits in the group: In this group you have to gain 180 credits 
Requirement courses in the group: In this group you have to complete 79 courses 
Credits in the group: 180 
Note on the group:​

Role Semester Scope Credits Completion 

Name of the course / Name of the group of courses 
(in case of groups of courses the list of codes of their 
members) 
Tutors,  authors  and guarantors (gar.) 

Code 

Z Z 2P+2C 3 Z Human Anatomy and Physiology I 
Martina  Nedbalová  Martina  Nedbalová   Miroslav  Tichý (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1AF1 

Z L 2P+2C 4 Z,ZK Human Anatomy and Physiology II 
Martina  Nedbalová  Martina  Nedbalová   Miroslav  Tichý (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1AF2 

Z Z 2P+1C 4 Z Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care I F7PBZ1ARI1 

Z L 1P+1C 2 Z Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care II F7PBZ1ARI2 

Z Z 1P+1C 3 Z,ZK Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care III F7PBZ1ARI3 

Z Z 1P 0 Z Occupational Safety and Health, Fire Protection and First Aid 
Petr  Kudrna  Petr  Kudrna   Petr  Kudrna (Gar.) 

17BOZP 

Z Z 1P 2 ZK 
Biochemistry 
Jaroslav  Racek,  Zdeněk  Hon,  Daniela  Obitková  Daniela  Obitková   Jaroslav  
Racek (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1BCH 

Z Z 1P+2C 3 Z Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care I F7PBZ1CHT1 

Z L 1P+1C 2 Z,ZK Surgery and Traumatology II F7PBZ1CHT2 

Z Z 2P 2 KZ Ethics in Healthcare 
Tibor  Brečka  Tibor  Brečka   Tibor  Brečka (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1EZ 

Z Z 2P 2 ZK Pharmacology and Toxicology F7PBZ1FTX 

Z Z 2P 2 ZK Gynecology and Obstetrics F7PBZ1GYP 

Z Z 1P 2 ZK Hematology and Transfusion Medicine F7PBZ1HTL 

Z L 80XH 2 Z 
Individual Professional Practice Block I 
Martina  Dingová Šliková  Martina  Dingová Šliková   Martina  Dingová Šliková 
(Gar.) 

F7PBZ1IOPB1 

Z L 80XH 2 Z Individual Professional Practice II F7PBZ1IOPB2 

Z Z 120XH 3 Z Individual Professional Practice III F7PBZ1IOPB3 

Z L 280XH 8 Z Individual Professional Practice IV F7PBZ1IOPB4 

Z L 80XH 2 Z 
Individual Professional Practice I 
Martina  Dingová Šliková  Martina  Dingová Šliková   Martina  Dingová Šliková 
(Gar.) 

F7PBZ1IOP1 

Z L 280XH 3 Z Individual Professional Practice II F7PBZ1IOP2 
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Z L 1P 2 KZ 
Integrated Rescue System 
Martin  Staněk,  Aneta  Břízová,  Matyáš  Bernard  Martin  Staněk   Martin  Staněk 
(Gar.) 

F7PBZ1IZS 

Z L 2C 1 Z Clinical Propaedeutics 
Petr  Jelínek  Petr  Jelínek   Petr  Jelínek (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1KP 

Z L 2P 2 KZ Clinical Disciplines F7PBZ1KLO 

Z Z 1P 1 Z Community Care 
Eva  Jandová  Eva  Jandová   Eva  Jandová (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1KOP 

Z Z 40XH 2 Z Mountain Rescue Course F7PBZ1KHZ 

Z L 40XH 6 ZK Practical Skills Course F7PBZ1KPD 

Z L 40XH 5 Z Course on Road Traffic Rules, Driving Theory and Navigation 
Training 

F7PBZ1KPSP 

Z L 40XH 5 Z Course on CBRNE Issues F7PBZ1CBRN 

Z Z 1P 1 Z Medical Rehabilitation Care 
Jiří  Nedělka  Jiří  Nedělka   Jiří  Nedělka (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1LRP 

Z Z 1P 1 KZ Management and Administration in Healthcare 
Jiří  Černý  Jiří  Černý   Jiří  Černý (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1MAZ 

Z Z 1P 2 ZK Disaster Medicine F7PBZ1MK 

Z Z 1P 1 KZ Methodology of Research Work F7PBZ1MVP 

Z Z 1P+1C 2 Z 
Microbiology, Edemiology and Hygiene 
Taťána  Jarošíková,  Hana  Vrbová  Taťána  Jarošíková   Taťána  Jarošíková 
(Gar.) 

F7PBZ1MEH 

Z L 2C 1 Z Model Situations in Emergency Medicine I F7PBZ1MUM1 

Z Z 2C 2 KZ Model Situations in Emergency Medicine II F7PBZ1MSUM2 

Z Z 2P 2 ZK Neurology F7PBZ1NEU 

Z L 2P+1C 2 Z General and Developmental Psychology 
Tibor  Brečka  Tibor  Brečka   Tibor  Brečka (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1OVP 

Z Z 2S 2 Z Professional English Terminology 
Jitka  Mariňáková,  Eva  Maxová  Eva  Maxová   Jitka  Mariňáková (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1OAT 

Z Z 1C 1 KZ 
Professional Latin Terminology 
Dana Rebeka  Ralbovská  Dana Rebeka  Ralbovská   Dana Rebeka  Ralbovská 
(Gar.) 

F7PBZ1LAT 

Z Z 40XH 3 Z 
Professional Practice Block I 
Martina  Dingová Šliková,  Pavel  Böhm  Martina  Dingová Šliková   Martina  
Dingová Šliková (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1OPB1 

Z L 160XH 3 Z 
Professional Practice Block II 
Martina  Dingová Šliková  Martina  Dingová Šliková   Martina  Dingová Šliková 
(Gar.) 

F7PBZ1OPB2 

Z L 80XH 2 Z Individual Professional Practice Block II F7PBZ1OPB3 

Z Z 40XH 2 Z Professional Practice Block IV F7PBZ1OPB4 

Z L 40XH 1 Z Expert Practice in Pediatrics F7PBZ1OPPE 

Z Z 1P+1C 2 Z Operational Management of Pre-Hospital Emergency Care I F7PBZ1PNP1 

Z L 1P+1C 2 Z,ZK Operational Management of Pre-Hospital Emergency Care II F7PBZ1PNP2 

Z Z 2P+4C 4 Z 
Nursing Procedures I 
Martina  Dingová Šliková,  Eva  Němec  Eva  Němec   Martina  Dingová Šliková 
(Gar.) 

F7PBZ1OP1 

Z L 6C 3 KZ Nursing Procedures II 
Eva  Němec  Eva  Němec   Eva  Němec (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1OP2 

Z L 1P+2C 2 Z Nursing Process and Human Needs I 
Martina  Dingová Šliková  Lucie  Lidická   Martina  Dingová Šliková (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1OPC1 

Z Z 2C 2 ZK Nursing Process and Human Needs II F7PBZ1OPC2 

Z Z 1.4P 1 KZ Palliative Care F7PBZ1PALP 

Z Z 2P 3 ZK Pathology and Pathological Physiology F7PBZ1ZPF 

Z L 2P+3C 2 Z,ZK Pediatrics F7PBZ1PE 

Z L 2C 2 ZK Practical Exercises From Clinical Fields F7PBZ1PCKO 

Z Z 2C 1 Z Professional Physical Education I Increasing Physical Fitness F7PBZ1TV1 

Z L 2C 1 Z Professional Physical Education II Professional Self Defense F7PBZ1TV2 

Z Z 2C 1 Z Professional Physical Education III Mountain Climbing F7PBZ1PTV3 

Z L 2C 1 Z Professional Physical Education IV Swimming F7PBZ1PTV4 

Z Z 1P+1C 3 Z,ZK First Aid 
Pavel  Böhm  Pavel  Böhm   Pavel  Böhm (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1PP 

Z Z 2C 1 Z Disaster Psychology and Crisis Communication F7PBZ1PKK 

Z L 1S 1 Z Seminar for Bachelor's Thesis F7PBZ1SBP 

Z Z 2P 2 ZK 
Nursing Theory 
Martina  Dingová Šliková  Martina  Dingová Šliková   Martina  Dingová Šliková 
(Gar.) 

F7PBZ1OSE 

Page 2 out of 6 



Z Z 2P 1 KZ Transcultural Nursing F7PBZ1TKO 

Z Z 1P+2C 4 Z Emergency Medicine I F7PBZ1UM1 

Z L 1P+2C 2 Z Emergency Medicine II F7PBZ1UM2 

Z Z 1P+1C 4 Z,ZK Emergency Medicine III F7PBZ1UM3 

Z L 2P 2 ZK Public Health and Health Education 
Eva  Jandová,  Jan  Bříza  Jan  Bříza   Jan  Bříza (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1VZ 

Z Z 2P+1C 4 Z,ZK Internal Medicine and Gerontology F7PBZ1VLG 

Z L 1P+1S 2 KZ Basics of Pedagogy, Special Pedagogy and Education 
Monika  Donevová  Monika  Donevová   Monika  Donevová (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1ZSP 

Z L 2P 2 KZ Basics of Psychiatry F7PBZ1ZPS 

Z L 2C 1 Z Basics of Psychotherapeutic Approach and Communication 
with the Patient 

F7PBZ1PPKP 

Z Z 1P 1 KZ Basics of Radiology and Radiation Protection F7PBZ1ZRO 

Z Z 1P 1 ZK Basics of Provided Health Services Quality Management F7PBZ1ZRK 

Z Z 1P+1C 3 Z,ZK Basics of Statistics and Informatics F7PBZ1ZSI 

Z L 2P 2 KZ Basics of Health Law 
Tereza  Jonáková,  Lukáš  Miklas  Lukáš  Miklas   Lukáš  Miklas (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1ZZP 

Z Z 1P 2 ZK Medical Biophysics 
Jana  Hudzietzová,  Jozef  Rosina  Jozef  Rosina   Jozef  Rosina (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1ZB 

Z L 1P+1C 2 KZ Medical Psychology F7PBZ1ZDP 

Z L 1P+1C 2 Z,ZK 
Medical Technology 
Martin  Rožánek,  Michaela  Mrázková,  Tomáš  Nagy  Martin  Rožánek   Martin  
Rožánek (Gar.) 

F7PBZ1ZT 

Z Z 40XH 2 Z Winter Training Course F7PBZ1ZVK 

Z L 160XH 6 Z Bachelor's Thesis Work F7PBZ1ZBP 

Characteristics of the courses of this group of Study Plan: Code=F7PBZ POV 24 Name=Paramedics compulsory course 
3 Z Human Anatomy and Physiology I F7PBZ1AF1 
4 Z,ZK Human Anatomy and Physiology II F7PBZ1AF2 
4 Z Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care I F7PBZ1ARI1 
2 Z Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care II F7PBZ1ARI2 
3 Z,ZK Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care III F7PBZ1ARI3 
0 Z Occupational Safety and Health, Fire Protection and First Aid 17BOZP 
2 ZK Biochemistry F7PBZ1BCH 
3 Z Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care I F7PBZ1CHT1 
2 Z,ZK Surgery and Traumatology II F7PBZ1CHT2 
2 KZ Ethics in Healthcare F7PBZ1EZ 
2 ZK Pharmacology and Toxicology F7PBZ1FTX 
2 ZK Gynecology and Obstetrics F7PBZ1GYP 
2 ZK Hematology and Transfusion Medicine F7PBZ1HTL 
2 Z Individual Professional Practice Block I F7PBZ1IOPB1 
2 Z Individual Professional Practice II F7PBZ1IOPB2 
3 Z Individual Professional Practice III F7PBZ1IOPB3 
8 Z Individual Professional Practice IV F7PBZ1IOPB4 
2 Z Individual Professional Practice I F7PBZ1IOP1 
3 Z Individual Professional Practice II F7PBZ1IOP2 
2 KZ Integrated Rescue System F7PBZ1IZS 
1 Z Clinical Propaedeutics F7PBZ1KP 
2 KZ Clinical Disciplines F7PBZ1KLO 
1 Z Community Care F7PBZ1KOP 
2 Z Mountain Rescue Course F7PBZ1KHZ 
6 ZK Practical Skills Course F7PBZ1KPD 
5 Z Course on Road Traffic Rules, Driving Theory and Navigation Training F7PBZ1KPSP 
5 Z Course on CBRNE Issues F7PBZ1CBRN 
1 Z Medical Rehabilitation Care F7PBZ1LRP 
1 KZ Management and Administration in Healthcare F7PBZ1MAZ 
2 ZK Disaster Medicine F7PBZ1MK 
1 KZ Methodology of Research Work F7PBZ1MVP 
2 Z Microbiology, Edemiology and Hygiene F7PBZ1MEH 
1 Z Model Situations in Emergency Medicine I F7PBZ1MUM1 
2 KZ Model Situations in Emergency Medicine II F7PBZ1MSUM2 
2 ZK Neurology F7PBZ1NEU 
2 Z General and Developmental Psychology F7PBZ1OVP 
2 Z Professional English Terminology F7PBZ1OAT 
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1 KZ Professional Latin Terminology F7PBZ1LAT 
3 Z Professional Practice Block I F7PBZ1OPB1 
3 Z Professional Practice Block II F7PBZ1OPB2 
2 Z Individual Professional Practice Block II F7PBZ1OPB3 
2 Z Professional Practice Block IV F7PBZ1OPB4 
1 Z Expert Practice in Pediatrics F7PBZ1OPPE 
2 Z Operational Management of Pre-Hospital Emergency Care I F7PBZ1PNP1 
2 Z,ZK Operational Management of Pre-Hospital Emergency Care II F7PBZ1PNP2 
4 Z Nursing Procedures I F7PBZ1OP1 
3 KZ Nursing Procedures II F7PBZ1OP2 
2 Z Nursing Process and Human Needs I F7PBZ1OPC1 
2 ZK Nursing Process and Human Needs II F7PBZ1OPC2 
1 KZ Palliative Care F7PBZ1PALP 
3 ZK Pathology and Pathological Physiology F7PBZ1ZPF 
2 Z,ZK Pediatrics F7PBZ1PE 
2 ZK Practical Exercises From Clinical Fields F7PBZ1PCKO 
1 Z Professional Physical Education I Increasing Physical Fitness F7PBZ1TV1 
1 Z Professional Physical Education II Professional Self Defense F7PBZ1TV2 
1 Z Professional Physical Education III Mountain Climbing F7PBZ1PTV3 
1 Z Professional Physical Education IV Swimming F7PBZ1PTV4 
3 Z,ZK First Aid F7PBZ1PP 
1 Z Disaster Psychology and Crisis Communication F7PBZ1PKK 
1 Z Seminar for Bachelor's Thesis F7PBZ1SBP 
2 ZK Nursing Theory F7PBZ1OSE 
1 KZ Transcultural Nursing F7PBZ1TKO 
4 Z Emergency Medicine I F7PBZ1UM1 
2 Z Emergency Medicine II F7PBZ1UM2 
4 Z,ZK Emergency Medicine III F7PBZ1UM3 
2 ZK Public Health and Health Education F7PBZ1VZ 
4 Z,ZK Internal Medicine and Gerontology F7PBZ1VLG 
2 KZ Basics of Pedagogy, Special Pedagogy and Education F7PBZ1ZSP 
2 KZ Basics of Psychiatry F7PBZ1ZPS 
1 Z Basics of Psychotherapeutic Approach and Communication with the Patient F7PBZ1PPKP 
1 KZ Basics of Radiology and Radiation Protection F7PBZ1ZRO 
1 ZK Basics of Provided Health Services Quality Management F7PBZ1ZRK 
3 Z,ZK Basics of Statistics and Informatics F7PBZ1ZSI 
2 KZ Basics of Health Law F7PBZ1ZZP 
2 ZK Medical Biophysics F7PBZ1ZB 
2 KZ Medical Psychology F7PBZ1ZDP 
2 Z,ZK Medical Technology F7PBZ1ZT 
2 Z Winter Training Course F7PBZ1ZVK 
6 Z Bachelor's Thesis Work F7PBZ1ZBP 

List of courses of this pass: 

Credits Completion Name of the course Code 

0 Z Occupational Safety and Health, Fire Protection and First Aid 17BOZP 
3 Z Human Anatomy and Physiology I F7PBZ1AF1 
4 Z,ZK Human Anatomy and Physiology II F7PBZ1AF2 
4 Z Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care I F7PBZ1ARI1 
2 Z Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care II F7PBZ1ARI2 
3 Z,ZK Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care III F7PBZ1ARI3 
2 ZK Biochemistry F7PBZ1BCH 
5 Z Course on CBRNE Issues F7PBZ1CBRN 
3 Z Anesthesiology, Resuscitation and Intensive Care I F7PBZ1CHT1 
2 Z,ZK Surgery and Traumatology II F7PBZ1CHT2 
2 KZ Ethics in Healthcare F7PBZ1EZ 
2 ZK Pharmacology and Toxicology F7PBZ1FTX 
2 ZK Gynecology and Obstetrics F7PBZ1GYP 
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2 ZK Hematology and Transfusion Medicine F7PBZ1HTL 
2 Z Individual Professional Practice I F7PBZ1IOP1 
3 Z Individual Professional Practice II F7PBZ1IOP2 
2 Z Individual Professional Practice Block I F7PBZ1IOPB1 
2 Z Individual Professional Practice II F7PBZ1IOPB2 
3 Z Individual Professional Practice III F7PBZ1IOPB3 
8 Z Individual Professional Practice IV F7PBZ1IOPB4 
2 KZ Integrated Rescue System F7PBZ1IZS 
2 Z Mountain Rescue Course F7PBZ1KHZ 
2 KZ Clinical Disciplines F7PBZ1KLO 
1 Z Community Care F7PBZ1KOP 
1 Z Clinical Propaedeutics F7PBZ1KP 
6 ZK Practical Skills Course F7PBZ1KPD 
5 Z Course on Road Traffic Rules, Driving Theory and Navigation Training F7PBZ1KPSP 
1 KZ Professional Latin Terminology F7PBZ1LAT 
1 Z Medical Rehabilitation Care F7PBZ1LRP 
1 KZ Management and Administration in Healthcare F7PBZ1MAZ 
2 Z Microbiology, Edemiology and Hygiene F7PBZ1MEH 
2 ZK Disaster Medicine F7PBZ1MK 
2 KZ Model Situations in Emergency Medicine II F7PBZ1MSUM2 
1 Z Model Situations in Emergency Medicine I F7PBZ1MUM1 
1 KZ Methodology of Research Work F7PBZ1MVP 
2 ZK Neurology F7PBZ1NEU 
2 Z Professional English Terminology F7PBZ1OAT 
4 Z Nursing Procedures I F7PBZ1OP1 
3 KZ Nursing Procedures II F7PBZ1OP2 
3 Z Professional Practice Block I F7PBZ1OPB1 
3 Z Professional Practice Block II F7PBZ1OPB2 
2 Z Individual Professional Practice Block II F7PBZ1OPB3 
2 Z Professional Practice Block IV F7PBZ1OPB4 
2 Z Nursing Process and Human Needs I F7PBZ1OPC1 
2 ZK Nursing Process and Human Needs II F7PBZ1OPC2 
1 Z Expert Practice in Pediatrics F7PBZ1OPPE 
2 ZK Nursing Theory F7PBZ1OSE 
2 Z General and Developmental Psychology F7PBZ1OVP 
1 KZ Palliative Care F7PBZ1PALP 
2 ZK Practical Exercises From Clinical Fields F7PBZ1PCKO 
2 Z,ZK Pediatrics F7PBZ1PE 
1 Z Disaster Psychology and Crisis Communication F7PBZ1PKK 
2 Z Operational Management of Pre-Hospital Emergency Care I F7PBZ1PNP1 
2 Z,ZK Operational Management of Pre-Hospital Emergency Care II F7PBZ1PNP2 
3 Z,ZK First Aid F7PBZ1PP 
1 Z Basics of Psychotherapeutic Approach and Communication with the Patient F7PBZ1PPKP 
1 Z Professional Physical Education III Mountain Climbing F7PBZ1PTV3 
1 Z Professional Physical Education IV Swimming F7PBZ1PTV4 
1 Z Seminar for Bachelor's Thesis F7PBZ1SBP 
1 KZ Transcultural Nursing F7PBZ1TKO 
1 Z Professional Physical Education I Increasing Physical Fitness F7PBZ1TV1 
1 Z Professional Physical Education II Professional Self Defense F7PBZ1TV2 
4 Z Emergency Medicine I F7PBZ1UM1 
2 Z Emergency Medicine II F7PBZ1UM2 
4 Z,ZK Emergency Medicine III F7PBZ1UM3 
4 Z,ZK Internal Medicine and Gerontology F7PBZ1VLG 
2 ZK Public Health and Health Education F7PBZ1VZ 
2 ZK Medical Biophysics F7PBZ1ZB 
6 Z Bachelor's Thesis Work F7PBZ1ZBP 
2 KZ Medical Psychology F7PBZ1ZDP 
3 ZK Pathology and Pathological Physiology F7PBZ1ZPF 
2 KZ Basics of Psychiatry F7PBZ1ZPS 
1 ZK Basics of Provided Health Services Quality Management F7PBZ1ZRK 
1 KZ Basics of Radiology and Radiation Protection F7PBZ1ZRO 
3 Z,ZK Basics of Statistics and Informatics F7PBZ1ZSI 
2 KZ Basics of Pedagogy, Special Pedagogy and Education F7PBZ1ZSP 

Page 5 out of 6 



2 Z,ZK Medical Technology F7PBZ1ZT 
2 Z Winter Training Course F7PBZ1ZVK 
2 KZ Basics of Health Law F7PBZ1ZZP 

For updated information see  http://bilakniha.cvut.cz/en/FF.html 
Generated: day 2025-04-19, time 20:30. 
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